

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. SC05-1725
DCA No. 3D04-1202

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S, LONDON,

Petitioner,

Third District Court of Appeal
Case No. 3D04-1202

vs.

T. ALEC RIGBY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Joseph M. Matthews, Esquire
COLSON HICKS EIDSON
255 Aragon Ave., Second Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Telephone: (305) 476-7400

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>PCR, SWIRE OR DENI</i>, EITHER AS TO THE RULE OF LAW OR THE APPLICATION OF A RULE OF LAW TO THE FACTS OF THE CASE	3
II. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY OTHER DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Shofner</i> , 573 So.2d 47 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990).....	5
<i>Buckhalter v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 787 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1988).....	5
<i>Deni Assoc. of Florida, Inc., v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998).....	3,4
<i>Hardee v. State</i> , 534 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1988).....	5
<i>Kincaid v. World Ins. Co.</i> , 157 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1963).....	5
<i>Mancini v. State</i> , 312 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1975).....	2
<i>Rigby v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 907 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2005).....	1,4
<i>Roberts v. Florida Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 839 So.2d 843 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	6
<i>Sphinx Int'l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 226 F. Supp.2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	3,6,7
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	3,4
<i>The Great Global Assur. Co. v. Shoemaker</i> , 599 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Prudential Prop. & Cas.</i> , 673 So.2d 141 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996).....	3

Travelers Indem, Co. v. PCR Inc.,
889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004).....3,4

Other Authorities

Art. V, § 3(b) (3), Fla. Const.....5
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101.....1
Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....1,2,3,4,5
